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Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On November 7, 2023, Farmer Bros. Co. (the “Company”) entered into a letter agreement (the “Agreement”) with JCP Investment Partnership, LP
(collectively with JCP Investment Partners, LP, JCP Investment Holdings, LLC, JCP Investment Management, LLC and James C. Pappas, “JCP”), 22NW,
LP, (collectively with 22NW Fund, LP, 22NW Fund GP, LLC, 22NW GP, Inc., Aron R. English, "22NW") and Bryson O. Hirai-Hadley.

The Agreement provides that (i) the Company shall accept the notice submitted by Alfred Poe (the “Poe Notice”), notifying the Company of his
decision not to stand for re-election as a director of the Company at the Company’s 2023 Annual Meeting of Stockholders (the “2023 Annual Meeting”);
(ii) the Company’s Board of Directors (the “Board”) shall nominate Stacy Loretz-Congdon, David A. Pace, Bradley L. Radoff, Waheed Zaman and the
Company’s Chief Executive Officer for election as directors of the Company at the 2023 Annual Meeting, each with a term expiring at the Company’s
2024 Annual Meeting of Stockholders; and (iii) the Nominating and Corporate Governance Committee of the Board shall identify independent and
qualified candidates for the Board, from which the Board will either (a) nominate one additional candidate (the “New Director”) for election as a director
by the stockholders of the Company at the 2023 Annual Meeting or (b) appoint the New Director to the Board as soon as practicable following the 2023
Annual Meeting; provided that the Company shall consult with JCP and 22NW regarding the selection of the New Director and consider their views in
good faith.

The Agreement further provides that, promptly following the appointment or election of the New Director to the Board, as the case may be, the
Board shall (i) fix the size of the Board at six members and (ii) elect the New Director as the Chairman of the Board.

The Agreement will terminate on the date that the New Director is appointed or elected to the Board, as applicable.

Concurrently with the execution of the Agreement, JCP irrevocably withdrew its notice of intent to nominate three candidates for election to the
Board at the 2023 Annual Meeting.

The foregoing description of the Agreement does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the
Agreement, which is filed herewith as Exhibit 10.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 2.02. Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On November 9, 2023, the Company issued a press release (the “Earnings Release”) announcing its financial results for its first fiscal quarter
ended September 30, 2023. In addition, the Company published a letter to shareholders, which contains a discussion on the quarterly results and more
details on the financial results (the “Shareholder Letter”). The Shareholder Letter can be found on the Company’s website at www.farmerbros.com under
“Investor Relations.” A copy of the Earnings Release and the Shareholder Letter are furnished herewith as Exhibits 99.1 and 99.2, respectively, and
incorporated herein by reference.

The Company will host an audio-only investor conference call at 5:00 p.m. Eastern time (4:00 p.m. Central time) on November 9, 2023 to review
the Company’s results for its first fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2023. Interested parties may access the webcast via the Investor Relations section of
the Company’s website. Participants who pre-register will receive an email with dial-in information, which will allow them to bypass the live operator. A
replay of the webcast will be available shortly after and for at least 30 days on the Investor Relations section of the Company’s website.

The webcast replay will be available approximately two hours after the end of the live webcast and will be available for at least 30 days on the
Investor Relations section of the Company’s website.

As provided in General Instruction B.2. of Form 8-K, the information and exhibits furnished pursuant to Item 2.02 of this report are being
“furnished” and shall not be deemed “filed” for the purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), or
otherwise subject to the liabilities of that Section, shall not be incorporated by reference into any registration statement or other document filed pursuant to
the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, regardless of any general incorporation language in such filing. In addition, the exhibits
furnished herewith contain statements intended as “forward-looking statements” that are subject to the cautionary statements about forward-looking
statements set forth in such exhibits.



Item 5.02. Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of
Certain Officers.

On November 7, 2023, the Company accepted the Poe Notice. As set forth in the Agreement, Mr. Poe will serve out the rest of his term as a
director of the Company, which will expire as of immediately prior to the 2023 Annual Meeting. Mr. Poe’s departure from the Board is not a result of any
disagreement with the Company on any matter relating to the Company’s operations, policies or practices.

The information set forth in Item 1.01 of this Current Report on Form 8-K is incorporated into this Item 5.02 by reference.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d)    Exhibits

Exhibit No. Description

10.1 Letter Agreement, dated November 7, 2023, by and among the Company, JCP Investment Partnership, LP, JCP Investment Partners,
LP, JCP Investment Holdings, LLC, JCP Investment Management, LLC, James C. Pappas, 22NW, LP, 22NW Fund, LP, 22NW Fund
GP, LLC, 22NW GP, Inc., Aron R. English and Bryson O. Hirai-Hadley.

99.1 Press Release of Farmer Bros. Co. dated November 9, 2023
99.2 Shareholder Letter, dated November 9, 2023
104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded in the cover page formatted in Inline XBRL)



SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date:    November 9, 2023

FARMER BROS. CO.

By: /s/ Jared Vitemb

Jared Vitemb
VP, General Counsel, Chief Compliance Officer and Secretary



Ex 10.1

November 7, 2023

JCP Investment Partnership, LP 22NW, LP
1177 West Loop South, Suite 1320 590 1st Ave. S, Unit C1
Houston, Texas 77027 Seattle, Washington 98104
Attn: James C. Pappas Attn: Aron R. English

Email: jcp@jcpinv.com Email: english@englishcap.com

Olshan Frome Wolosky LLP
1325 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
Attn: Ryan Nebel

Rebecca Van Derlaske
Email: rnebel@olshanlaw.com

rvanderlaske@olshanlaw.com

Re: Farmer Bros. Co.

Dear Messrs. Pappas and English:

This letter agreement is intended to memorialize the understandings and agreements that we have reached with JCP Investment Partnership,
LP (collectively with JCP Investment Partners, LP, JCP Investment Holdings, LLC, JCP Investment Management, LLC and James C. Pappas,
“JCP”), 22NW, LP (collectively with 22NW Fund, LP, 22NW Fund GP, LLC, 22NW GP, Inc. and Aron R. English, “22NW”) and Bryson O.
Hirai-Hadley relating to, among other things, (i) the composition of the Board of Directors (the “Board”) of Farmer Bros. Co., a Delaware
corporation (the “Company”) and (ii) JCP’s notice to the Company, dated October 13, 2023 (the “Nomination Notice”), of its intent to
nominate three candidates for election to the Board at the 2023 Annual Meeting of Stockholders (the “2023 Annual Meeting”).

In consideration of the promises, representations and mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Company, JCP and 22NW have successfully reached the
following agreements:

1. Promptly following the execution of this letter agreement, the (i) Company shall accept the notice submitted immediately prior to the
execution of this letter agreement by Alfred Poe stating his decision not to stand for re-election as a director at the 2023 Annual
Meeting; provided, that Mr. Poe will serve out the rest of his term as a director on the Board, which will expire as of immediately
prior to the 2023 Annual Meeting; (ii) Board shall nominate Stacy Loretz-Congdon, David A. Pace, Bradley L. Radoff, Waheed
Zaman and the Company’s Chief Executive Officer for election by stockholders at the 2023 Annual Meeting, each with a term
expiring at the 2024 Annual Meeting of Stockholders; and (iii) Nominating and Corporate Governance Committee of the Board shall
identify independent and qualified candidates for the Board, from which, subject to the Company’s policies and the satisfaction of the
Nasdaq rules, the Board will either: (a) nominate one additional candidate (the “New Director”) for election by stockholders at the
2023 Annual Meeting as a director or (b) appoint the New Director to the Board as soon as practicable following the 2023 Annual
Meeting; provided, however, that the Company shall consult with JCP and 22NW regarding the selection of the New Director and
consider their views in good faith.
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2. Promptly following the appointment or election of the New Director, as the case may be, the Board shall take all necessary actions to
(i) fix the size of the Board at six members; provided, however, the Board may increase the size of the Board if it believes in good
faith that it is necessary to add directors with specific skills to the Board; and (ii) elect the New Director as the Chairman of the
Board.

3. Effective upon execution of this letter agreement, JCP shall irrevocably withdraw the Nomination Notice (with this letter agreement
deemed to evidence such withdrawal).

4. No later than four business days following the execution of this letter agreement, the Company shall file with the U.S. Securities and
Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) a Current Report on Form 8-K reporting its entry into this letter agreement and appending this
letter agreement as an exhibit thereto. No later than two business days following the execution of this letter agreement, each of JCP
and 22NW shall file with the SEC an amendment to its respective Schedule 13D reporting its entry into this letter agreement and
appending this letter agreement as an exhibit thereto. Each party shall provide the other parties with a reasonable opportunity to
review and comment on its applicable SEC filing prior to such respective report or schedule being filed and consider in good faith
any comments of the other parties.

5. The term of this letter agreement will commence on the date hereof and will terminate on the date the New Director is appointed or
elected to the Board, as applicable.

6. Each party acknowledges and agrees that irreparable harm to the other parties may occur in the event any of the provisions of this
letter agreement are not performed in accordance with their specific terms or are otherwise breached and that such injury would not
be adequately compensable by the remedies available at law (including, without limitation, the payment of money damages).
Accordingly, each party will be entitled to specifically enforce the covenants and other agreements of the other parties contained in
this letter agreement and to obtain injunctive relief restraining the other parties from breaching or threatening to breach this letter
agreement, and the other parties will not take action, directly or indirectly, in opposition to the party seeking such relief on the
grounds that any other remedy or relief is available at law or in equity. The parties further agree to waive any requirement for the
security or posting of any bond in connection with any such relief. The prevailing party that obtains a final, non-appealable order
shall be entitled to recover its fees and expenses incurred with respect to any action from the non-prevailing party. The remedies
available pursuant to this Paragraph 6 shall not be deemed to be the exclusive remedies for a breach of this letter agreement but shall
be in addition to all other remedies available at law or equity.

7. Each party represents and warrants that it is duly authorized and has legal capacity to execute and deliver this letter agreement. Each
party represents and warrants to the other parties that the execution and delivery of this letter agreement and the performance of such
party’s obligations hereunder have been duly authorized and that this letter agreement is a valid and legal agreement binding on such
party and enforceable in accordance with its terms.

8. Any notices required or permitted to be given under this letter agreement shall be in writing and shall be delivered by certified mail,
overnight courier or electronic mail with confirmation of receipt to the addresses specified on the signature page of this letter
agreement.

9. This letter agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which
together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Signatures to this letter agreement transmitted by electronic mail shall have the
same effect as physical delivery of the paper document bearing the original signature. No modifications of this letter agreement can
be made except in writing signed by each of the parties.
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10. If any provision of this letter agreement is held invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, the other provisions
shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired or invalidated. Any provision held invalid or
unenforceable only in part or degree shall remain in full force and effect to the extent not held invalid or unenforceable. The parties
further agree to replace such invalid or unenforceable provision with a valid and enforceable provision that will achieve, to the extent
possible, the purposes of such invalid or unenforceable provision.

11. This letter agreement and all disputes or controversies out of or related to this letter agreement shall be deemed to be made under the
laws of the State of Delaware and for all purposes shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of such State
applicable to contracts to be made and performed entirely within such State, without reference to conflicts of laws principles.
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If the foregoing accurately sets forth our agreements, please sign this letter agreement as indicated below.

Sincerely,

FARMER BROS. CO.

By:
Name: John E. Moore III
Title: Interim Chief Executive Officer

Address for Notices for the Company:

Farmer
Bros. Co.
1912 Farmer Brothers Drive
Northlake, Texas 76262
Attn: General Counsel
Email: LegalDepartment@farmerbros.com
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ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED

As of the date written above:

James C. Pappas, Individually and on behalf of JCP Investment Partnership, LP, JCP Investment
Partners, LP, JCP Investment Holdings, LLC and JCP Investment Management, LLC, in his
appropriate capacity for each entity

Address for Notices for JCP:

1177 West Loop South, Suite 1320
Houston, Texas 77027
Attn: James C. Pappas
Email: jcp@jcpinv.com

Aron R. English, Individually and on behalf of 22NW, LP, 22NW Fund, LP, 22NW Fund GP, LLC and
22NW GP, Inc., in his appropriate capacity for each entity

Bryson O. Hirai-Hadley

Address for Notices for 22NW:

590 1st Ave. S, Unit C1
Seattle, Washington 98104
Attn: Aron R. English
Email: english@englishcap.com
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Farmer Brothers reports first quarter fiscal 2024 financial results and publishes quarterly
shareholder letter

Fiscal Q1 2024 net sales of $81.9 million
Gross margin increase of 380 basis points year-over-year to 37.6%

Progress on key business transition initiatives and reorganization efforts position company for long-term growth and
profitability

NORTHLAKE, Texas, Nov. 9, 2023 – Farmer Brothers (NASDAQ: FARM) today reported its first quarter fiscal 2024 financial results for
the period ended Sept. 30, 2023. The company filed its 10-Q and published its quarterly shareholder letter, which contains additional details
regarding the results. Both of those documents, along with its current investor presentation, can be found on the investor relations section of
the company’s website.

“Farmer Brothers executed well in the fiscal first quarter as we continue to transition our focus solely to our largest and most profitable
business – direct store delivery,” said Farmer Brothers Interim Chief Executive Officer John Moore. “We are taking the internal steps
necessary to strengthen our balance sheet, reduce our overall cost structure and increase our gross margins. We were pleased to begin to see
positive results thanks to these efforts during the first quarter.

Supported by favorable coffee pricing trends, we expect we will continue to see momentum and improving results throughout the fiscal year.
We believe we are on track to achieve our goal of positive free cash flow in early fiscal 2025, setting the stage for a revitalized Farmer
Brothers and creating long-term shareholder value.”

Investor Conference Call

The company will host an audio-only investor conference call today, Thursday, Nov. 9, 2023, at 5 p.m. Eastern to review its financial results
for the fiscal first quarter.

Interested parties may access the webcast via the Investor Relations section of the Farmer Brothers’ website. Participants who pre-register
will receive an email with dial-in information, which will allow them to bypass the live operator. A replay of the webcast will be available
shortly after and for at least 30 days on the Investor Relations section of the Farmer Brothers’ website.

A copy of the company’s 10-Q and corresponding materials are available on the Investor section of the company’s website, as well as the
SEC website.

About Farmer Brothers

Founded in 1912, Farmer Brothers is a national coffee roaster, wholesaler, equipment servicer and distributor of coffee, tea and culinary
products. The company’s product lines, include organic, Direct Trade and sustainably produced coffee. With a robust line of coffee, hot and
iced teas, cappuccino mixes, spices and baking/biscuit mixes, Farmer Brothers delivers extensive beverage planning services and culinary
products to its U.S.-based customers. It serves a wide variety of customers, from small independent restaurants and foodservice operators to
large institutional buyers, such as restaurant, department and convenience store chains, hotels, casinos, healthcare facilities and gourmet
coffee houses, as well as grocery chains with private brand coffee and consumer branded coffee and tea products, and foodservice
distributors.

The company’s primary brands include Farmer Brothers, Cain’s, China Mist, West Coast Coffee and Boyd’s.



Forward-looking statements

This press release and other documents we file with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) contain forward-looking statements that
are based on current expectations, estimates, forecasts and projections about us, our future performance, our financial condition, our
products, our business strategy, our beliefs, our management’s assumptions, the search for a successor CEO and the anticipated benefits to
the Company as a result of the CEO transition, including the expected results following the transition. These forward-looking statements can
be identified by the use of words such as, “anticipates,” “estimates,” “projects,” “expects,” “plans,” “believes,” “intends,” “will,”
“could,” “may,” “assumes” and other words of similar meaning. These statements are based on management’s beliefs, assumptions,
estimates and observations of future events based on information available to our management at the time the statements are made and
include any statements that do not relate to any historical or current fact. These statements are not guarantees of future performance and
they involve certain risks, uncertainties and assumptions that are difficult to predict. Actual outcomes and results may differ materially from
what is expressed, implied or forecast by our forward-looking statements due in part to the risks, uncertainties and assumptions set forth in
this press release and Part I, Item 1A of our annual report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022 filed with the SEC on Sept.
2, 2023 (2023 Form 10-K), as amended by Amendment No. 1 to the 2023 Form 10-K, filed with the SEC on Oct. 27, 2022, as well as other
factors described from time to time in our filings with the SEC.

Given these risks and uncertainties, you should not rely on forward-looking statements as a prediction of actual results. Any or all of the
forward-looking statements contained in this press release and any other public statement made by us, including by our management, may
turn out to be incorrect. We are including this cautionary note to make applicable and take advantage of the safe harbor provisions of the
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 for forward-looking statements. We expressly disclaim any obligation to update or revise
any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events, changes in assumptions or otherwise, except as
required under federal securities laws and the rules and regulations of the SEC.

Investor Relations Contact
Ellipsis
Investor.relations@farmerbros.com
646-776-0886

Media contact
Brandi Wessel
Director of Communications
405-885-5176
bwessel@farmerbros.com
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First quarter fiscal 2024 letter to shareholders

November 9, 2023
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Dear shareholders,

We find ourselves at a pivotal moment, characterized by the strategic divestiture of our direct ship business and a
model refocused on what we have always done best – direct store delivery (DSD). While there is still work to be
done, we are confident we are well positioned to deliver improving operational and financial results in the coming
quarters as we focus on generating long-term shareholder value.

The first quarter of fiscal 2024 was a step in the right direction, as revenue was up slightly year over year, gross
margins improved and adjusted EBITDA approached breakeven. Results were, as expected, impacted by costs
associated with our direct ship sale and internal reorganization efforts, as well as slightly sluggish coffee volumes. We
however, remain optimistic we will continue to see improvement in our revenue, gross margins and operating costs.

In terms of costs, we recently completed a targeted reduction of our operating expenses, which appropriately sizes
our organization. We are also making progress on centralizing our roasting and production activities to our Portland,
Oregon facility, which once completed will provide significant efficiency and cost savings benefits.

In addition, our average cost per pound of coffee in the quarter decreased approximately 12% compared to the first
quarter of 2023 and 1.6% versus the prior quarter. We are continuing to bring in new supply at a meaningfully lower
price. We are also working to evaluate and reduce brand and SKU redundancies across our coffee lines to simplify
our customer-facing lineup and further streamline production and sales operations. We believe these efforts will help
drive down our cost of goods sold (COGs) throughout the coming quarters.
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First quarter fiscal 2024 financial results

As a reminder, results for the fiscal 2024 first quarter are reported on a continuing operations basis, reflecting the
performance of our DSD business in the respective periods. Please refer to our Form 10-Q, which was filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) today, Nov. 9, 2023, for further information regarding the respective
performance of our discontinued and continuing operations.

First quarter fiscal 2024 net sales were $81.9 million, which increased slightly on a year-over-year basis compared to
$79.8 million in the first quarter of fiscal 2023. Overall, net sales were positively impacted by higher pricing compared
to prior periods, but were offset by transitional costs and a slight decrease in coffee volume.

Gross profit during the quarter increased to $30.8 million compared to $27.0 million for the first quarter of fiscal 2023.
Gross margin increased 380 basis points on a year-over-year basis to 37.6%. The increase in gross profit was
primarily due to improved pricing and a decrease in underlying costs.

Operating expenses were $32.9 million in the first quarter of fiscal 2024, up from $27.8 million in the prior year period.
This increase was due to a $3.6 million increase in general and administrative (G&A) expenses, a $400,000 decrease
in net gains from the sale of branch properties and other assets and a $1.1 million increase in selling expenses. The
increase in selling expenses during the first quarter was primarily due to additional spend on vehicles, fleet and
freight. The increase in G&A expenses was primarily due to severance costs of $2.3 million related to executive
management transitions and the non-recurrence of a $1.9 million gain related to the Boyd settlement in the prior year.

Net loss from continuing operations was $1.3 million compared to a loss of $1.6 million in the first quarter of 2023.
For the three months ended September 30, 2023, our capital expenditures were $3.5 million compared to $2.8 million
in the prior year period. In fiscal 2024, we anticipate paying between $16 and $18 million in capital expenditures. We
expect to finance these expenditures through cash flow from operations and borrowings under our credit facility.

Adjusted EBITDA approached breakeven for the fiscal first quarter at a loss of $452,000 compared to a loss of $3.9
million on a year-over-year basis.
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Turning to the balance sheet, as of September 30, 2023, we had $4 million of unrestricted cash and cash equivalents.
As of September 30, 2023, we had outstanding borrowings of $23.3 million, utilized $4.6 million of the letters of credit
sub-limit and had $25.4 million of availability under our credit facility. We believe we are adequately capitalized to
finance our operations in fiscal 2024.

Strategic and operational updates
With a local branch network covering 49 states and equipment servicing capabilities across the country, Farmer
Brothers remains an industry leader in size, service and product offerings. We are uniquely positioned to meet the
ever-changing needs of our nationwide DSD customer base. Our renewed and complete focus on this base not only
better aligns our sales strategy, but also allows for enhanced logistical planning throughout the organization.

Already during the first quarter, we are seeing a positive turnaround as customer retention is flattening. We believe it
will begin to turn positive as we continue to improve our performance. Meanwhile, our operational and transitional
cost impacts are expected to continue to decline on a quarter-over-quarter basis throughout the year as we
appropriately size our cost structure.

In addition, our new AI-backed pricing approach is helping optimize our pricing strategy by establishing companywide
pricing models and informing necessary and timely changes in pricing. We will be rolling out additional modules
throughout fiscal 2024 using AI insights targeted at increasing customer retention, driving market-based sales gains
and further simplifying our DSD pricing tiers to drive better margin performance.

We are also making headway with several growth initiatives. Our new, on-trend product additions, including our
SHOTT natural flavored syrups and Boyd’s ambient liquid coffee, are performing well in their early stages. Our Revive
equipment and service business also continues to be a differentiator for our DSD business.

4
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Outlook and closing
Overall, we are pleased with the early transition results and believe Farmer Brothers’ focus on DSD will better enable
us to generate sustainable top line growth with a goal of generating free cash flow early in our fiscal 2025 year. We
are continuing to see improvements in our cost structure and overall operational efficiency, but we know progress will
not be 100% linear across all areas.

Moving into the second quarter and beyond, we will continue to explore avenues to:

• Leverage our nationwide DSD customer network
• Appropriately size our cost structure
• Continue to optimize pricing
• Drive customer growth and retention
• Increase market penetration for on-trend products
• Complete the transitional services associated with our direct ship sale

In closing, we would like to thank our dedicated team members, partners, customers and shareholders for their
support. Your continued dedication and confidence in our business is instrumental. Together, we are confident we will
achieve our goals and create long-term value for our stakeholders.
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Investor conference call
The company will host an audio-only investor conference call today, Thursday, Nov. 9, 2023, at 5 p.m. Eastern to
review the company’s financial results for the fiscal first quarter ended Sept. 30, 2023.

Interested parties may access the webcast via the Investor Relations section of the Farmer Brothers’ website.
Participants who pre-register will receive an email with dial-in information, which will allow them to bypass the live
operator. A replay of the webcast will be available shortly after and for at least 30 days on the Investor Relations
section of the Farmer Brothers’ website.

A copy of the company’s 10-Q and corresponding materials are available on the Investor section of the company’s
website, as well as the SEC website.

About Farmer Brothers
Founded in 1912, Farmer Brothers is a national coffee roaster, wholesaler, equipment servicer and distributor of
coffee, tea and culinary products. The company’s product lines, include organic, Direct Trade and sustainably
produced coffee, as well as tea, cappuccino mixes, spices and baking/biscuit mixes. Farmer Brothers delivers
extensive beverage planning services and culinary products to a wide variety of U.S.-based customers, ranging from
small independent restaurants and foodservice operators to large institutional buyers, such as restaurant, department
and convenience store chains, hotels, casinos, healthcare facilities and gourmet coffee houses, as well as grocery
chains with private brand coffee and consumer branded coffee and tea products and foodservice distributors. The
company’s primary brands include Farmer Brothers, Boyd’s, Cain’s, China Mist and West Coast Coffee.

Forward-looking statements
This letter and other documents we file with the Securities and Exchange Commission SEC) contain forward-looking
statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (Securities Act), and Section 21E
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (Exchange Act), that are based on current expectations, estimates,
forecasts and projections about us, our future performance, financial condition, products, business strategy, beliefs and
management’s assumptions. In addition, we, or others on our behalf, may make forward-looking statements in press
releases or written statements, or in our communications and discussions with investors and analysts in the normal course
of business through meetings, webcasts, phone calls and conference calls. These forward-looking statements can be
identified by the use of words, such as anticipates, estimates, projects, expects, plans, believes, intends, will, could, may,
assumes and other words of similar meaning. These statements are based on management’s beliefs, assumptions,
estimates and observations of future events based on information available to our management team at the time the
statements are made and include any statements that do not relate to any historical or current fact. These statements are
not guarantees of future performance and they involve certain risks, uncertainties and assumptions that are difficult to
predict. Actual outcomes and results may differ materially from what is expressed, implied or forecast by our forward-
looking statements due in part to the risks, uncertainties and assumptions set forth in Part I, Item 1A. Risk Factors as well
as Part II, Item 7, Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations, of our annual
report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, filed with the SEC on Sept. 2, 2023 (2023 Form 10-K), as
amended by Amendment No. 1 to the 2023 Form 10-K, filed with the SEC on Oct. 27, 2022, as well as other factors
described from time to time in our filings with the SEC.

6



Exhibit 99.2

Factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those in forward-looking statements include, but are not
limited to, severe weather, levels of consumer confidence in national and local economic business conditions, the impact
of labor shortages, the increase of costs due to inflation, an economic downturn caused by any pandemic, epidemic or
other disease outbreak, comparable or similar to COVID-19, the success of our turnaround strategy, the impact of capital
improvement projects, the adequacy and availability of capital resources to fund our existing and planned business
operations and our capital expenditure requirements, our ability to meet financial covenant requirements in our credit
facility, which could impact, among other things, our liquidity, the relative effectiveness of compensation-based employee
incentives in causing improvements in our performance, the capacity to meet the demands of our large national account
customers, the extent of execution of plans for the growth of our business and achievement of financial metrics related to
those plans, our success in retaining and/or attracting qualified employees, our success in adapting to technology and new
commerce channels, the effect of the capital markets, as well as other external factors on stockholder value, fluctuations in
availability and cost of green coffee, competition, organizational changes, the effectiveness of our hedging strategies in
reducing price and interest rate risk, changes in consumer preferences, our ability to provide sustainability in ways that do
not materially impair profitability, changes in the strength of the economy, including any effects from inflation, business
conditions in the coffee and food industries in general, our continued success in attracting new customers, variances from
budgeted sales mix and growth rates, weather and special or unusual events, as well as other risks, uncertainties and
assumptions described in the 2023 Form 10-K or otherwise described from time to time in our filings with the SEC.

Given these risks and uncertainties, you should not rely on forward-looking statements as a prediction of actual results.
Any or all of the forward-looking statements contained in this letter and any other public statement made by us, including
by our management, may turn out to be incorrect. We are including this cautionary note to make applicable and take
advantage of the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 for forward-looking
statements. We expressly disclaim any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result
of new information, future events, changes in assumptions or otherwise, except as required under federal securities laws
and the rules and regulations of the SEC.
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FARMER BROS. CO.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

  Three Months Ended September 30,
  2023 2022
Net sales $ 81,888  $ 79,826 
Cost of goods sold 51,100  52,808 
Gross profit 30,788  27,018 
Selling expenses 26,829  25,755 
General and administrative expenses 12,832  9,228 
Net gains from sale of assets (6,785) (7,182)
Operating expenses 32,876  27,801 
Loss from operations (2,088) (783)
Other (expense) income:

Interest expense (2,222) (2,070)
Other, net 2,871  1,316 

Total other expense 649  (754)
Loss before taxes (1,439) (1,537)
Income tax (benefit) expense (132) 43 
Loss from continuing operations $ (1,307) $ (1,580)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of income taxes —  (5,794)
Net loss (1,307) (7,374)
Loss from continuing operations available to common stockholders per common share, basic and diluted (0.06) (0.08)
Loss from discontinued operations available to common stockholders per common share, basic and diluted $ —  (0.31)
Net loss available to common stockholders per common share, basic and diluted $ (0.06) (0.39)
Weighted average common shares outstanding—basic and diluted 20,366,017  18,948,453 
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FARMER BROS. CO.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (UNAUDITED)

(In thousands, except share and per share data)
September 30 June 30,

2023 2023
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,038  $ 5,244 
Restricted cash 175  175 
Accounts and notes receivable, net of allowance for credit losses of $418 and $416, respectively 35,009  45,129 
Inventories 54,291  49,276 
Short-term derivative assets 5  68 
Prepaid expenses 5,119  5,334 
Assets held for sale 6,362  7,770 

Total current assets 104,999  112,996 
Property, plant and equipment, net 33,778  33,782 
Intangible assets, net 12,900  13,493 
Right-of-use operating lease assets 23,758  24,593 

Other assets 2,675  2,917 
Total assets $ 178,110  $ 187,781 
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 52,608  60,088 
Accrued payroll expenses 11,276  10,082 
Right-of-use operating lease liabilities - current 8,040  8,040 
Term loan - current —  — 
Short-term derivative liability 890  2,636 
Other current liabilities 3,846  4,519 

Total current liabilities 76,660  85,365 
Long-term borrowings under revolving credit facility 23,300  23,021 
Term loan - noncurrent —  — 
Accrued pension liabilities 19,585  19,761 
Accrued postretirement benefits 774  763 
Accrued workers’ compensation liabilities 3,155  3,065 
Right-of-use operating lease liabilities 16,332  17,157 
Other long-term liabilities 506  537 

Total liabilities $ 140,312  $ 149,669 
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $1.00 par value, 500,000 shares authorized; Series A Convertible Participating Cumulative Perpetual
Preferred Stock, 21,000 shares authorized; no shares outstanding as of September 30, 2023 and June 30, 2023 —  — 
Common stock, $1.00 par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized; 20,576,483 and 20,142,973 shares issued and outstanding
as of September 30, 2023 and June 30, 2023, respectively 20,578  20,144 
Additional paid-in capital 78,465  77,278 
Accumulated deficit (27,786) (26,479)
Less accumulated other comprehensive loss (33,459) (32,831)

Total stockholders’ equity $ 37,798  $ 38,112 
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 178,110  $ 187,781 
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FARMER BROS. CO.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)

(In thousands)
  Three Months Ended September 30,

2023 2022
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net loss $ (1,307) $ (7,374)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash (used in) provided by operating activities

Depreciation and amortization 2,948  5,652 
Gain on settlement related to Boyd's acquisition —  (1,917)
Net gains from sale of assets (6,785) (7,182)
Net gains on derivative instruments (1,551) (2,011)
401(k) and share-based compensation expense 1,621  2,362 
Provision for (recovery of) credit losses 53  (43)
Change in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable, net 10,067  (339)
Inventories (5,015) 3,859 
Derivative (liabilities) assets, net (760) 1,069 
Other assets 504  (67)

Accounts payable (7,470) (7,243)
Accrued expenses and other 558  (185)

Net cash used in operating activities (7,137) (13,419)
Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (3,511) (2,988)
Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment 9,258  9,061 

Net cash provided by investing activities 5,747  6,073 
Cash flows from financing activities:

Proceeds from Credit Facilities 2,279  54,000 
Repayments on Credit Facilities (2,000) (48,600)
Payments of finance lease obligations (48) (48)
Payment of financing costs (47) (262)

Net cash provided by financing activities 184  5,090 
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash (1,206) (2,256)
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period 5,419  9,994 
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period $ 4,213  $ 7,738 
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Non-GAAP financial measures

In addition to net loss determined in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”), we use the following non-GAAP
financial measures in assessing our operating performance:

“EBITDA” is defined as net loss from continuing operations excluding the impact of:
• income tax expense;
• interest expense; and
• depreciation and amortization expense.

“EBITDA Margin” is defined as EBITDA expressed as a percentage of net sales.

“Adjusted EBITDA” is defined as net loss from continuing operations excluding the impact of:
• income tax expense;
• interest expense;
• depreciation and amortization expense;
• 401(k), ESOP and share-based compensation expense;
• gain on settlement with Boyd’s sellers;
• net (gains) losses from sales of assets; and
• severance costs.

“Adjusted EBITDA Margin” is defined as Adjusted EBITDA expressed as a percentage of net sales.

For purposes of calculating EBITDA and EBITDA Margin and Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin, we have not adjusted for the
impact of interest expense on our pension and postretirement benefit plans.

We believe these non-GAAP financial measures provide a useful measure of the Company’s operating results, a meaningful comparison with
historical results and with the results of other companies, and insight into the Company’s ongoing operating performance. Further, management utilizes
these measures, in addition to GAAP measures, when evaluating and comparing the Company’s operating performance against internal financial forecasts
and budgets.

We believe that EBITDA facilitates operating performance comparisons from period to period by isolating the effects of certain items that vary from
period to period without any correlation to core operating performance or that vary widely among similar companies. These potential differences may be
caused by variations in capital structures (affecting interest expense), tax positions (such as the impact on periods or companies of changes in effective tax
rates or net operating losses) and the age and book depreciation of facilities and equipment (affecting relative depreciation expense). We also
present EBITDA and EBITDA Margin because (i) we believe that these measures are frequently used by securities analysts, investors and other interested
parties to evaluate companies in our industry, (ii) we believe that investors will find these measures useful in assessing our ability to service or incur
indebtedness, and (iii) we use these measures internally as benchmarks to compare our performance to that of our competitors.

EBITDA, EBITDA Margin, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin, as defined by us, may not be comparable to similarly titled measures
reported by other companies. We do not intend for non-GAAP financial measures to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for other measures
prepared in accordance with GAAP.

Set forth below is a reconciliation of reported net loss to EBITDA (unaudited):

Three Months Ended September 30,
(In thousands) 2023 2022
Net loss from continuing operations, as reported $ (1,307) $ (1,580)
Income tax (benefit) expense (132) 43 
Interest expense (1) 1,007  904 
Depreciation and amortization expense 2,948  3,381 
EBITDA $ 2,516  $ 2,748 
EBITDA Margin 3.1 % 3.4 %
____________

(1) Excludes interest expense related to pension plans and postretirement benefit plan.

11



Exhibit 99.2

Set forth below is a reconciliation of reported net loss to Adjusted EBITDA (unaudited):

Three Months Ended September 30,
(In thousands) 2023 2022
Net loss from continuing operations, as reported $ (1,307) $ (1,580)
Income tax (benefit) expense (132) 43 
Interest expense (1) 1,007  904 
Depreciation and amortization expense 2,948  3,381 
401(k), ESOP and share-based compensation expense 1,552  2,197 
Gain on settlement with Boyd's sellers (2) —  (1,917)
Net gains from sale of assets (6,785) (7,182)
Severance costs 2,265  234 
Adjusted EBITDA $ (452) $ (3,920)
Adjusted EBITDA Margin (0.6)% (4.9)%
________

(1) Excludes interest expense related to pension plans and postretirement benefit plans.
(2) Result of the settlement related to the acquisition of Boyd Coffee Company which included the cancellation of shares of Series A Preferred Stock and settlement of liabilities.
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